DocuSign Envelope ID: 889407D4-DEDO0-48D1-B1F2-75346E043A43

SECOND AMENDMENT TO
AGREEMENT FOR TRANSFER AND CONVEYANCE

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR TRANSFER AND
CONVEYANCE (this “Second Amendment”) is made this 8th day of October, 2018, by and
between Georgia-Pacific Consumer Operations LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
(“Transferor”), and the City of Camas, a municipal corporation (the “City””). Transferor or the
City may herein be separately referred to as a “Party” and together as the “Parties”.

RECITALS

A. The City and Transferor entered into that certain Agreement for Transfer and
Conveyance dated as of May 1, 2018, as amended by that certain First Amendment thereto dated
August 20, 2018 (as amended, the “Agreement™) for the conveyance of certain real property
located in Clark County, Washington as more particularly described therein. Capitalized terms
used but not defined herein shall have the meaning given in the Agreement.

B. As set forth in Section 8.1 of the Agreement, the Closing Date of the transaction
contemplated in the Agreement is to occur on or before ten (10) days after the expiration or
earlier termination of the Review Period.

C. The Review Period expired on September 28, 2018.

D. The Parties now desire to amend the Agreement to extend the date on which the
Closing Date will occur to be on or before November 21, 2018.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency
of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

1. Review Period Expiration. The Parties acknowledge that the Review Period
expired on September 28, 2018

2. Extension of the Closing Date. Section 8.1 of the Agreement is hereby amended
to provide that the Closing Date shall occur on or before November 21, 2018.

3. Effect of Amendment. Except as specifically amended in this Second
Amendment, all other terms and provisions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.
This Second Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.
Facsimile signatures and electronic signatures in .pdf format shall have the same force and effect
as the original thereof.

[signature page follows]

98761444.1 0012033-00103



DocuSign Envelope ID: 889407D4-DEDO0-48D1-B1F2-75346E043A43

DocuSigned by:

77BCOBEFB7E3446...
Mlcﬁae E. Cruz
October 8, 2018



